

Docket No. 09-17349 (appeal)  
Docket No. 09-17357 (cross-appeal)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

WATER WHEEL CAMP RECREATIONAL AREA, INC.,  
AND ROBERT JOHNSON,  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

THE HONORABLE GARY LARANCE, AND JOLENE MARSHALL,  
Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

---

Appeal From The United States District Court  
For the District of Arizona  
Case No. 2:08-CIV-00474-DGC

---

**APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPELLANT'S  
PRINCIPAL BRIEF AND REPLY  
TO APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

TIM VOLLMANN  
California Bar State Bar #58541  
3301-R Coors Rd. N.W. #302  
Albuquerque, NM 87120  
email: [tim\\_vollmann@hotmail.com](mailto:tim_vollmann@hotmail.com)  
Telephone: 505-881-2627

Attorney for The Honorable GARY  
LARANCE and JOLENE MARSHALL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page No.</b>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL.....	7
A. The District Court ruled correctly that the CRIT Tribal Court had jurisdiction to entertain an eviction action brought by the Tribe against a holdover lessee.....	7
1. Tribal enforcement of the Water Wheel Lease in Tribal Court is not contrary to the terms of the Lease.....	9
2. There is nothing in BIA regulations which bars tribal enforcement of the Water Wheel Lease in CRIT Tribal Court.....	16
3. There is no administrative appeal pending with the U.S. Department of the Interior which would bar tribal lease enforcement in CRIT Tribal Court.....	19
REPLY TO ROBERT JOHNSON’S RESPONSE.....	22
B. The CRIT Tribal Court had jurisdiction over the Tribe’s action to evict Robert Johnson due to the inherent power of the Tribe to exclude non-member trespassers from tribal reservation lands.....	22
C. The CRIT Tribal Court had jurisdiction to entertain the eviction action brought against Robert Johnson, the president and principal owner/agent of the lessee corporation, under either prong of the test set forth in <i>Montana v. United States</i> .....	28
1. Judge LaRance correctly held that Robert Johnson was subject to Tribal Court jurisdiction due to his consensual commercial relationship with CRIT.....	29

2. The exercise of Tribal Court jurisdiction to evict Robert Johnson from tribal land is permissible under the second prong of the *Montana* test because his presence undermines the political integrity and economic security of the Tribe. .... 35

D. The District Court erred when it considered the Declarations of Robert Johnson for purposes of determining whether the Tribal Court had jurisdiction over the eviction action brought against Johnson, because the principal averments made in those Declarations were not in evidence in the CRIT Tribal Court..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page No(s).</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</u> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<u>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</u> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	37
<u>Bird v. Glacier Electric Coop.</u> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	44
<u>Coastal Abstract Service, Inc. v. First American Title Ins. Co.</u> , 173 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	33
<u>County of Lewis v. Allen</u> , 163 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	38
<u>Duncan Energy v Three Affiliated Tribes</u> , 27 F.3d 1294 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	43
<u>Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court</u> , 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<u>FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</u> , 905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> 499 U.S. 943 (1991).....	29, 43
<u>Hawley Lake Homeowners Assn. v. Deputy Assistant Secretary</u> , 13 IBIA 276 (1985) .....	20
<u>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</u> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	34
<u>Marlin D. Kuykendall v. Phoenix Area Director</u> , 8 IBIA 76 (1980) .....	17, 18
<u>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</u> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	passim

Montana v. United States,  
 450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... passim

Mustang Prod. Co. v. Harrison,  
 94 F.3d 1382 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 43

National Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe,  
 471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 7, 25, 43

Nevada v. Hicks,  
 533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... 23-24, 30, 39

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,  
 462 U.S. 324 (1983)..... 25

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.,  
 544 U.S. \_\_\_, 128 S.Ct. 2709 (2008) ..... passim

Smith v. Salish Kootenai College,  
 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 43

Strate v. A-1 Contractors,  
 520 U.S. 438 (1998)..... 31, 38

Tafoya v. Acting Southwest Regional Director,  
 46 IBIA 197 (2008) ..... 21

Tuttle v. Acting Western Regional Director,  
 46 IBIA 216 (2008) ..... 22

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation,  
 447 U.S. 134 (1980)..... 31

Wilson v. Marchington,  
 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 38, 48

Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Watt,  
 707 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 18

**STATUTES**

Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1302 ..... 27  
Indian Tribal Justice Act, 25 U.S.C. § 3601, *et seq.*..... 27, 28  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

**RULES**

9th Cir. R. 28-2.5 ..... 42  
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 65(d)(2)(B) ..... 34  
United States District Court Local Rule 7.2(m) ..... 40

**REGULATIONS**

25 C.F.R. Part 131 ..... 19  
25 CFR Part 2..... 20  
25 CFR Part 162 ..... 19  
25 CFR § 2.8 ..... 21  
25 CFR § 162.14..... 18  
25 CFR § 162.619 ..... 18

**LAWS OF THE COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBES**

Tribal Law & Order Code section 101(c)..... 10
